## NOTICE OF CALL FOR SPECIAL BOARD MEETING OF THE VILLAGE OF RIVERDALE

NOTICE, pursuant to Section 2.08.040 of the Village of Riverdale Municipal Code, a special meeting of the Village of Riverdale Board of Trustees is hereby called for December 13, 2024, at 10:30 a.m., in the Village Board Chambers at 157 West 144th Street, Riverdale, Illinois 60827. The special meeting on December 13, 2024 will be for consideration of and action on: (1) the annual tax levy ordinance of the Village of Riverdale for the fiscal year beginning May 1, 2024 and ending April 30, 2025; (2) an ordinance abating the real estate tax heretofore levied for the tax levy year 2024 to pay the debt service on \$12,755,000.00 general obligation bonds, series 2011, of the Village of Riverdale; (3) an ordinance authorizing and approving an amendment to the automatic aid agreement between the Village of Riverdale and other cooperating municipalities regarding fire protection and emergency medical services; (4) an ordinance amending Chapter 17.011 (off-street parking and loading requirements) of the Riverdale Zoning Ordinance regarding off-street parking requirement exemptions (ZBA 24-05); (5) an ordinance granting a conditional use to allow a "beauty parlor" use at 450 W. 144th Street within the B-1 Community Shopping District (ZBA 24-04); (6) an ordinance denying a conditional use to allow a "motor vehicle repair garage" use at 13727 S. Halsted Street in the B-3 General Commercial District (ZBA 24-06); (7) a motion to ratify Resolution No. 2024-22 approving a deed in lieu of foreclosure agreement for 13856 S. Halsted Street; (8) a resolution authorizing the execution of an application for the Cook County Community Development Block Grant 2025 Program Year; (9) a resolution authorizing and approving an agreement with Edwin Hancock Engineering Co. for preliminary and design engineering services on the school street resurfacing project; (10) a resolution authorizing and approving the use of motor fuel tax funds for improvement under the 2024 Sidewalk Replacement Project – Area 1; (11) a resolution authorizing and approving the use of motor fuel tax funds for improvement under the 2024 Sidewalk Replacement Project - Ivanhoe; (12) Approval of the special board meeting minutes dated November 12, 2024; (13) Approval of the regular board

meeting minutes dated November 26, 2024; and (14) Approval of the regular corporate bills prior to the period ending December 13, 2024.

The agenda for the December 13, 2024 Special Board Meeting of the Village of Riverdale Board of Trustees is attached hereto for public review. Thank you.

Dated: December 11, 2024.

Lawrence Jackson

Village President, Village of Riverdale